

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.11715 OF 2025**

Mukesh Popatlal Gada ...Petitioner
Versus
Purvi Mukesh Gada ...Respondent

Mr. Prasad Dhakephalkar, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Dushyant Purekar, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Edith Dey i/b. Mr. Mikhail Dey, for the Respondent.

Mr. Mukesh Gada, the Petitioner, present in-person.

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.12.22
18:19:36
+0530

**CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 22nd DECEMBER 2025**

PC:-

1. Mr. Dhakephalkar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner has already complied with the undertaking given to this Court pursuant to order dated 14th November 2025 and 16th December 2025. He submits that additional affidavit dated 22nd December 2025 has also been filed by the Petitioner, by which unconditional apology has been tendered to this Court.

2. The Petitioner-Mr. Mukesh Popatlal Gada is personally present in Court and he also tenders unconditional apology. Accordingly, the said unconditional apology is accepted.

3. Pursuant to order dated 14th November 2025 and 16th December 2025, the Petitioner has already deposited an amount of Rs.40,00,000/- in this Court.

4. The Supreme Court by order dated 19th December 2025 passed in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35141-35142/2025 has directed that the said amount be released in favour of the Respondent. Accordingly, the said amount of Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs) which has been deposited in this Court pursuant to order dated 14th November 2025 and 16th December 2025 is permitted to be withdrawn by the Respondent.

5. Registry to take appropriate steps for payment of said amount of Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs) with accrued interest, if any to the Respondent.

6. As the Supreme Court has placed the matter on 16th February 2026, stand over to **23rd February 2026**.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]